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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY

NDA # 206769  SUPPL # HFD # 

Trade Name  

Generic Name  Argatroban Injection

Applicant Name  Teva Pharmaceuticals USA    

Approval Date, If Known  December 15, 3014

PART I IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED?

1.  An exclusivity determination will be made for all original applications, and all efficacy
supplements.  Complete PARTS II and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you answer "yes" to 
one or more of the following questions about the submission.

a)  Is it a 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2) or efficacy supplement?
                                    YES NO 

If yes, what type? Specify 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2), SE1, SE2, SE3,SE4, SE5, SE6, SE7, SE8

505(b)(2) - SE5

c)  Did it require the review of clinical data other than to support a safety claim or change in 
labeling related to safety?  (If it required review only of bioavailability or bioequivalence 
data, answer "no.")

  YES NO 

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a bioavailability study and, therefore, 
not eligible for exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a bioavailability study, including your 
reasons for disagreeing with any arguments made by the applicant that the study was not 
simply a bioavailability study.   

No clinical or bioequivalence studies were conducted by the Applicant to bridge their product with the 
reference listed product. In support of a waiver of in vivo bioequivalence (BE), the applicant conducted 
an in vitro bridging study to assess in vitro equivalence of the anticoagulant pharmacodynamic (PD) 
activity between Teva’s product and the RLD, Sandoz Argartroban Injection, NDA 22485.  PD effects 
were measured by determining the prothrombin time (PT), the activated partial thromboplastin time 
(aPTT), and the thrombin time (TT) in human plasma spiked with clinically relevant concentrations of 
Teva’s or Sandoz’s argatroban product. An in vitro evaluation (study report) was also submitted. 
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If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data but it is not an effectiveness 
supplement, describe the change or claim that is supported by the clinical data:             

          
N/A

d)  Did the applicant request exclusivity?
YES NO 

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity did the applicant request?

N/A

e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active Moiety?
YES NO 

      If the answer to the above question in YES, is this approval a result of the studies submitted in 
response to the Pediatric Written Request?
   
     

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO DIRECTLY TO 
THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.  

2.  Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?
YES NO 

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS 
ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade).  

PART II FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES
(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate)

1.  Single active ingredient product.

Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any drug product containing the same 
active moiety as the drug under consideration?  Answer "yes" if the active moiety (including other 
esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates or clathrates) has been previously approved, but this 
particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular ester or salt (including salts with hydrogen or 
coordination bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a complex, chelate, or clathrate) has 
not been approved.  Answer "no" if the compound requires metabolic conversion (other than 
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deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce an already approved active moiety.

                  YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s).

     
NDA# 022485 Sandoz, Argatroban in Sodium Chloride, 125 mg/125 ml

NDA# 022434 Eagle Pharmaceuticals, Argatroban in Sodium Chloride, 50 
mg/50ml 

NDA# 020882 Pfizer, Acova 250 mg/2.5 ml

NDA# 203049 Hikma Pharma Co Ltd., Argatroban 250 mg/ 2.5 ml

2.  Combination product.  

If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined in Part II, #1), has FDA previously 
approved an application under section 505 containing any one of the active moieties in the drug 
product?  If, for example, the combination contains one never-before-approved active moiety and 
one previously approved active moiety, answer "yes."  (An active moiety that is marketed under an 
OTC monograph, but that was never approved under an NDA, is considered not previously 
approved.)  

YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s).  

NDA#

NDA#

NDA#

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE 
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.  (Caution: The questions in part II of the summary should 
only be answered “NO” for original approvals of new molecular entities.) 
IF “YES,” GO TO PART III.

PART III THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDAs AND SUPPLEMENTS
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To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or supplement must contain "reports of new 
clinical investigations (other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of the application 
and conducted or sponsored by the applicant."  This section should be completed only if the answer 
to PART II, Question 1 or 2 was "yes."  

1.  Does the application contain reports of clinical investigations?  (The Agency interprets "clinical 
investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans other than bioavailability studies.)  If 
the application contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of reference to clinical 
investigations in another application, answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a).  If the answer to 3(a) 
is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another application, do not complete remainder of 
summary for that investigation. 

YES NO 

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. 

2.  A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the Agency could not have approved the 
application or supplement without relying on that investigation.  Thus, the investigation is not 
essential to the approval if 1) no clinical investigation is necessary to support the supplement or 
application in light of previously approved applications (i.e., information other than clinical trials, 
such as bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis for approval as an ANDA or 
505(b)(2) application because of what is already known about a previously approved product), or 2) 
there are published reports of studies (other than those conducted or sponsored by the applicant) or 
other publicly available data that independently would have been sufficient to support approval of 
the application, without reference to the clinical investigation submitted in the application.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a clinical investigation (either conducted 
by the applicant or available from some other source, including the published literature) 
necessary to support approval of the application or supplement?

YES NO 

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a clinical trial is not necessary for approval 
AND GO DIRECTLY TO SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8:

                                                 
(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies relevant to the safety and effectiveness 
of this drug product and a statement that the publicly available data would not independently 
support approval of the application?

YES NO 

(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally know of any reason to disagree 
with the applicant's conclusion?  If not applicable, answer NO.
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YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                     

                                                        

(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of published studies not conducted or 
sponsored by the applicant or other publicly available data that  could independently 
demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of this drug product? 

YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                         

                                                        

(c) If the answers to (b)(1) and (b)(2) were both "no," identify the clinical investigations 
submitted in the application that are essential to the approval:

                    
Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient(s) are considered to be bioavailability 
studies for the purpose of this section.  

3.  In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new" to support exclusivity.  The agency 
interprets "new clinical investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been relied on by the 
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug for any indication and 2) does 
not duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product, i.e., does not redemonstrate something the 
agency considers to have been demonstrated in an already approved application.  

a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval," has the investigation been 
relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug 
product?  (If the investigation was relied on only to support the safety of a previously 
approved drug, answer "no.")

Investigation #1    YES NO 

Investigation #2    YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigations, identify each such investigation 
and the NDA in which each was relied upon:
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b) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval", does the investigation 
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to support the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product?

Investigation #1 YES NO 

Investigation #2 YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation, identify the NDA in which a 
similar investigation was relied on:

c) If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each "new" investigation in the application 
or supplement that is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations listed in #2(c), less any 
that are not "new"):

4.  To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is essential to approval must also have 
been conducted or sponsored by the applicant.  An investigation was "conducted or sponsored by" 
the applicant if, before or during the conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the sponsor of 
the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency, or 2) the applicant (or its predecessor 
in interest) provided substantial support for the study.  Ordinarily, substantial support will mean 
providing 50 percent or more of the cost of the study.

a) For each investigation identified in response to question 3(c): if the investigation was 
carried out under an IND, was the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the sponsor?

Investigation #1 !
!

IND # YES  !  NO   
!  Explain: 

                          
             

Investigation #2 !
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!
IND # YES !  NO   

!  Explain: 
                               

   
                                                            

(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or for which the applicant was not 
identified as the sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the applicant's predecessor in 
interest provided substantial support for the study?

Investigation #1 !
!

YES !  NO   
Explain: !  Explain: 

   

Investigation #2 !
!

YES   !  NO   
Explain: !  Explain:

   

(c) Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are there other reasons to believe that 
the applicant should not be credited with having "conducted or sponsored" the study?  
(Purchased studies may not be used as the basis for exclusivity.  However, if all rights to the 
drug are purchased (not just studies on the drug), the applicant may be considered to have 
sponsored or conducted the studies sponsored or conducted by its predecessor in interest.)

YES NO 

If yes, explain:  

=================================================================
                                                      
Name of person completing form:  Natasha Kormanik                   
Title:  Regulatory Health Project Manager
Date:  December 15, 2014
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Name of Office/Division Director signing form:  Edvardas Kaminskas, MD
Title:  Deputy Director

Form OGD-011347; Revised 05/10/2004; formatted 2/15/05; removed hidden data 8/22/12
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IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE CDER PMHS VIA EMAIL (cderpmhs@fda.hhs.gov) OR AT 301-796-0700. 

 

PEDIATRIC PAGE 

(Complete for all filed original applications and efficacy supplements) 

NDA/BLA#: 206769 Supplement Number:       NDA Supplement Type (e.g. SE5):       

Division Name:DHP PDUFA Goal Date: 12/28/14 Stamp Date: 2/28/2014 

Proprietary Name:  N/A 

Established/Generic Name:  Argatroban Injection 

Dosage Form:  250 mg/ 250 mL 

Applicant/Sponsor:  Teva Pharmaceuticals USA 

Indication(s) previously approved (please complete this question for supplements and Type 6 NDAs only):  
(1)       
(2)       
(3)       
(4)       

Pediatric use for each pediatric subpopulation must be addressed for each indication covered by current 
application under review.  A Pediatric Page must be completed for each indication.   

Number of indications for this pending application(s):    

(Attach a completed Pediatric Page for each indication in current application.) 

Indication: Indicated for prophylaxis or treatment of thrombosis in adult patients with heparin-

induced thrombocytopenia (HIT).  Indicated as an anticoagulant in adult patients with or at risk 

for HIT undergoing percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI). 

Q1: Is this application in response to a PREA PMR? Yes   Continue 

        No    Please proceed to Question 2. 

 If Yes, NDA/BLA#:       Supplement #:      PMR #:      

 Does the division agree that this is a complete response to the PMR? 

  Yes. Please proceed to Section D. 

 No.  Please proceed to Question 2 and complete the Pediatric Page, as applicable. 

Q2: Does this application provide for (If yes, please check all categories that apply and proceed to the next 
question): 

(a) NEW  active ingredient(s) (includes new combination);  indication(s);  dosage form;  dosing 
regimen; or  route of administration?*  

(b)  No. PREA does not apply. Skip to signature block. 

* Note for CDER: SE5, SE6, and SE7 submissions may also trigger PREA.  

Q3: Does this indication have orphan designation? 

  Yes.  PREA does not apply.  Skip to signature block. 

  No.  Please proceed to the next question. 
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IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE CDER PMHS VIA EMAIL (cderpmhs@fda.hhs.gov) OR AT 301-796-0700. 

 

 

pharmacokinetic and safety studies.  Under the statute, safety cannot be extrapolated. 

Pediatric studies are not necessary in the following pediatric subpopulation(s) because efficacy can be 
extrapolated from adequate and well-controlled studies in adults and/or other pediatric subpopulations: 

Population minimum maximum 

Extrapolated from: 

Adult Studies? 
Other Pediatric 

Studies? 

 Neonate    wk.    mo.    wk.    mo.   

 Other    yr.    mo.    yr.    mo.   

 Other    yr.    mo.    yr.    mo.   

 Other    yr.    mo.    yr.    mo.   

 Other    yr.    mo.    yr.    mo.   

 
All Pediatric 
Subpopulations 

0 yr. 0 mo. 16 yr. 11 mo.   

Are the indicated age ranges (above) based on weight (kg)?  No;  Yes. 

Are the indicated age ranges (above) based on Tanner Stage?  No;  Yes. 

Note: If extrapolating data from either adult or pediatric studies, a description of the scientific data supporting 
the extrapolation must be included in any pertinent reviews for the application. 

If there are additional indications, please complete the attachment for each one of those indications.  
Otherwise, this Pediatric Page is complete and should be signed and entered into DFS or DARRTS as 
appropriate after clearance by PeRC. 

This page was completed by: 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
___________________________________ 
Regulatory Project Manager 
 
(Revised: 6/2008) 
 

NOTE:  If you have no other indications for this application, you may delete the attachments from this 

document. 
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Kormanik, Natasha

From: Kormanik, Natasha
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 7:32 AM
To: scott.tomsky@tevapharm.com
Subject: NDA 206769 Argatroban Injection Labels
Attachments: Argatroban Injection Final-pi clean.doc; Argatroban Injection Final bag clean.doc; 

Argatroban Final carton clean.doc

Dear Mr. Tomsky, 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) dated February 28, 2014, received February 28, 2014, submitted 
pursuant to section 505(b)(2) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), for Argatroban Injection, 250 mg/ 250 
mL. 
 
We have completed our labeling review of this application. Attached you will find the final agreed‐upon labeling 
documents.  
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions.   
 
Kind Regards,  
Natasha Kormanik, RN, BSN, OCN® 
LT, U.S. Public Health Service   
Regulatory Health Project Manager  
Division of Hematology Products 
FDA/CDER/OHOP 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Room 2389 
Silver Spring, MD  20903 
(o) 240‐402‐4227 
Natasha.Kormanik@fda.hhs.gov  
 

Reference ID: 3667628
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Kormanik, Natasha

From: Kormanik, Natasha
Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 11:33 AM
To: scott.tomsky@tevapharm.com
Subject: NDA 206769 Argatroban Injection Labeling Comments for Package Insert

Dear Mr. Tomsky, 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b)(2) of the Federal Food, Drug, and 
Cosmetic Act for Argatroban Injection. Below you will find comments to the draft package insert submitted in the 
amendment dated October 8, 2014.  
 
Comments for the Draft Package Insert: 
1.            In section 2:  Dosage and Administration, revise line one to use the term “polyolefin bag” instead of   

. 
2.            In section 11:  Description, revise the typographical error in the molecular formula (from “O5S” to “O5S”). 
3.            In section 16:  How Supplied/Storage and Handling, the second paragraph refers to a   containing 5 

bags and the third paragraph states that the bags are to be retained in the original “carton”.  Since that 
container is actually a carton, we recommend that the second paragraph be revised to use the term “carton”. 

 
Please review the recommendations and address the comments directly to the package insert. We ask that if you make 
any additional changes, make them in tracked changes.  
 
After you have made the changes, please e‐mail the revised labels (in tracked changes word document) by November 6, 
2014 at 1:00 PM (ET) . Please also follow up with a formal submission.  
 
Please confirm receipt of this message by e‐mail and feel free to contact me with any questions.  
 
Kind Regards,  
Natasha Kormanik, RN, BSN, OCN® 
LT, U.S. Public Health Service   
Regulatory Health Project Manager  
Division of Hematology Products 
FDA/CDER/OHOP 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Room 2389 
Silver Spring, MD  20903 
(o) 240‐402‐4227 
Natasha.Kormanik@fda.hhs.gov  
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Kormanik, Natasha

From: Kormanik, Natasha
Sent: Friday, October 03, 2014 1:41 PM
To: scott.tomsky@tevapharm.com
Subject: NDA 206769 Argatroban Injection Container Label and Carton Label 

Dear Mr. Tomsky, 
 
Please find below the FDA recommendations for NDA 206769/ Argatroban Injection regarding the Container Label and 
Carton Label.  
 
Recommendations for the Container Label and Carton Labeling: 
 
A. Container Label 

1. Bold the “For Intravenous Infusion Only” statement on the principal display panel, to 
increase prominence of this important safety information. 
2. Decrease the prominence of the statement, ”Do not use if solution is cloudy or contains 
a precipitate” by decapitalizing the letters and by use of lower case letters, as this 
information in not unique to this product and takes away attention from more 

                important information such as the name, and route of administration of the product. 
For example: “Do not use if solution is cloudy or contains….” 
3. Consider revising administration statement to “Do not dilute” because phrase   

” could be confusing. 
4. Consider bolding, revised “Do not dilute” statement. 
 

B. Carton Labeling 
1. See A1. – A.4 and revise carton labeling accordingly. 

 
 
Please review the recommendations and address the comments directly to the both the Container Label and Carton 
Label. We ask that if you make any additional changes, make them in tracked changes.  
 
After you have made the changes, please e‐mail the revised labels (in tracked changes word document) by October 9, 
2014 at 3:00 PM (EDT) .  
 
Please confirm receipt of this message by e‐mail. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Kind Regards,  
Natasha Kormanik, RN, BSN, OCN® 
LT, U.S. Public Health Service   
Regulatory Health Project Manager  
Division of Hematology Products 
FDA/CDER/OHOP 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Room 2389 
Silver Spring, MD  20903 
(o) 240‐402‐4227 
Natasha.Kormanik@fda.hhs.gov  
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Kormanik, Natasha

From: Kormanik, Natasha
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 8:06 AM
To: scott.tomsky@tevapharm.com
Subject: NDA 206769 Argatroban Injection Label Revisions 
Attachments: Argatroban draft-pi post Redlined FDA 9.23.14.doc

Dear Mr. Tomsky,  
 
Please find the attached FDA revised version of the label for your review regarding NDA 206769/ Argatroban Injection.  
 
Please review the changes/comments and do the following to the same draft: 

 Accept any changes that you agree with including all format/minor editorial changes 

 Edit over the ones that you do not agree with (do not reject any changes that the FDA proposed) 

 Please address the comments directly to the document in tracked changes  

After you have made the changes, please e‐mail a revised label (in tracked changes word document) by 3:00 PM (EDT) 
Wednesday, October 1, 2014.  
 
Please confirm receipt of this message by e‐mail and feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Kind Regards,  
Natasha Kormanik, RN, BSN, OCN® 
LT, U.S. Public Health Service   
Regulatory Health Project Manager  
Division of Hematology Products 
FDA/CDER/OHOP 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Room 2389 
Silver Spring, MD  20903 
(o) 240‐402‐4227 
Natasha.Kormanik@fda.hhs.gov  
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Kormanik, Natasha

From: Kormanik, Natasha
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 11:57 AM
To: scott.tomsky@tevapharm.com
Subject: NDA 206469 Argatroban Information Request 

Categories: Red Category

Dear Mr. Tomsky, 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b)(2) of the Federal Food, Drug, and 
Cosmetic Act for Argatroban Injection.  
 
We are reviewing your application and have the following requests:   
 
Information Request 
1.           Regarding the proposed drug product manufacturing process: 
                (a)          Specify the procedure and target time for the solution   process. 
                (b)          Specify the target and acceptable range for final weight of bulk drug product solution. 

(c)           Revise the description of the manufacturing process in NDA section 3.2.P.3.3. to indicate that the first 
 of bulk drug product solution .  Product development 

discussion indicates this as a standard procedure, however it is not indicated in NDA section 3.2.P.3.3 or 
in the executed batch records. 

                (d)          Specify the  
                (e)          Specify the rate at which  include a target and acceptable range. 

(f)           Describe the analytical method and criterion for the in‐process control for seal integrity.  Also, specify 
the sample size and sampling frequency for this test. 

(g)          Specify whether 
 

                (h)          Explain why the in‐process controls for bulk DP solution   do not include assay. 
 
2.            Regarding the excipient controls 
                (a)          Specify the tests that are routinely performed on each lot of sodium chloride   for 
acceptance. 
                (b)          Describe the procedure for supplier validation and how often a supplier is revalidated 
 
3.            Regarding the proposed release specification for drug product: 

(a)          Revise the criterion for the Container Content test to include a target and acceptable range.  Also, 
describe the analytical method. 

(b)          Specify the target for pH.  Also, justify the proposed range based on batch analysis data and the effect 
of pH on product quality. 

(c)           Specify whether unit dose uniformity will be established for a commercial batch based on the in‐
process control results for fill weight or by sampling from the completed batch.  If the former, then 
describe the sampling frequency and sample size.  Also, describe how the proposed procedure meets 
the requirements of USP <905>. 

 
4.            Regarding the submitted packaging information: 
                (a)          Describe the tests which will be routinely performed on each lot of each packaging component. 
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(b)          Since the manufacturing process, and the quality and stability of the proposed drug product are very 
sensitive to the materials of construction, physicochemical attributes and dimension of the packaging 
components, a change of supplier should be qualified by testing per the proposed specification as well 
as appropriate qualification studies including biocompatibility studies.  Since there is no protocol for 
change of packaging components, any change should be filed as an appropriate supplemental 
application. 

 
5.            After evaluation of the submitted stability study data, we have concluded that the data is only stuffiest to 

support an initial expiry period of  months at the listed storage condition. 
 
We request a response by  September 29, 2013 at 3:00 PM (EDT).  Please confirm receipt of this e‐mail and follow‐up 
with an official response submission to your NDA. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.  
 
Kind Regards,  
Natasha Kormanik, RN, BSN, OCN® 
LT, U.S. Public Health Service   
Regulatory Health Project Manager  
Division of Hematology Products 
FDA/CDER/OHOP 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Room 2389 
Silver Spring, MD  20903 
(o) 240‐402‐4227 
Natasha.Kormanik@fda.hhs.gov  
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7. Provide the sterility test and endotoxin test method verification studies.  

If you have any questions, please contact Jewell Martin, Regulatory Project Manager, at 
(301) 796-2072.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Ali H. Al Hakim, PhD
Branch Chief, Branch II
Division of New Drug Quality Assessment I
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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Hello Scott, 

This email is to notify you that Division of Medication Error and Prevention Analysis (DMEPA) is requesting 
you submit a request for proprietary name review to NDA 206769 if you intend to market this product with a 
proprietary name. 

The request for proprietary name review should include FDA Form 356h, and a cover letter stating “REQUEST 
FOR PROPRIETARY NAME”, on the first page of the submission.  Also, this submission should contain the 
proposed labels and labeling or a reference to the submission containing the labels and labeling. 

A complete request for proprietary name review should include the primary proprietary and where applicable 
the alternate proprietary name, intended pronunciation, derivation of proprietary name, and/or intended meaning 
of any modifiers (e.g. prefix, suffix) contained in the proprietary name. 

Additionally, your request should include the following product characteristics:  established name, prescription 
status, dosage form, product strength, proposed indication for use, route of administration, usual dosage, 
frequency of administration, dosing in specific populations, instructions for use, setting of use, storage 
requirements and the intended package configuration.  

If you have any questions or comments regarding this email, please contact me. 

Best regards, 
 
Kevin Wright, PharmD 

Safety Regulatory Project Manager | OSE | CDER | FDA | 301.796.3621 |kevin.wright@fda.hhs.gov 

 Thinking green when printing 

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE PARTY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY 
CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PREDECISIONAL, PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, AND PROTECTED FROM 

DISCLOSURE UNDER LAW.  

If you are not the named addressee, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, you are directed not to read, 
disclose, reproduce, disseminate, or otherwise use this transmission. If you have received this document in error, please 
immediately notify me by email or telephone.  
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Kormanik, Natasha

From: Kormanik, Natasha
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2014 1:53 PM
To: scott.tomsky@tevapharm.com
Subject: NDA 206769 Argatroban Injection Information Request

Dear Mr. Tomsky, 

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b)(2) of the Federal Food, Drug, and 
Cosmetic Act for Argatroban Injection.  

 We have reviewed your labeling format and identified the below issues. Please note that this review did not include a 
content review.  

Labeling issues identified: 
 
1. Based on labeling regulations (21 CFR 201.56 and 201.57) and guidances, Highlights need to be less than a half of 

page. Please request a waiver to permit the highlights being greater a half‐page.   
2. The initial U.S. Approval in Highlights indicates the approval year of 2000.  Please revise to reflect “YYYY” as this 

product is not approved. 
3. The revision date at the end of Highlights indicates a revised date of 12/2003.  Please revise to reflect MM/YYYY as 

this product is not approved.  
4. In the Table of Contents, the subsection headings for 2.1, 2.3, and 2.4, the preposition article “with” should not be 

capitalized. 
 
We ask that you correct these deficiencies and resubmit the PI in Word format by June 4, 2014 (3:00 EDT). The 
resubmitted PI will be used for further labeling review. 
     
 
Kind Regards,  
Natasha Kormanik, RN, BSN, OCN® 
LT, U.S. Public Health Service   
Regulatory Health Project Manager  
Division of Hematology Products 
FDA/CDER/OHOP 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Room 2389 
Silver Spring, MD  20903 
(o) 240‐402‐4227 
Natasha.Kormanik@fda.hhs.gov  
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Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
Office of Prescription Drug Promotion (OPDP)
5901-B Ammendale Road
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266

Do not submit launch materials until you have received our proposed revisions to the package 
insert (PI), and you believe the labeling is close to the final version.  

For more information regarding OPDP submissions, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/CDER/ucm090142.htm.  If you have any 
questions, call OPDP at 301-796-1200.

REQUIRED PEDIATRIC ASSESSMENTS 

Under the Pediatric Research Equity Act (PREA) (21 U.S.C. 355c), all applications for new 
active ingredients, new indications, new dosage forms, new dosing regimens, or new routes of 
administration are required to contain an assessment of the safety and effectiveness of the 
product for the claimed indication(s) in pediatric patients unless this requirement is waived, 
deferred, or inapplicable. 

Because none of these criteria apply to your application, you are exempt from this requirement.

If you have any questions, call Natasha Kormanik, Regulatory Project Manager, at 
(240) 402-4227.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Ann Farrell, MD
Division Director
Division of Hematology Products
Office of Hematology and Oncology Products
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 206769
NDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA
Attention:  Scott D. Tomsky
Vice President, US Generics Regulatory Affairs
425 Privet Road
Horsham, PA  19044

Dear Mr. Tomsky:

We have received your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted pursuant to section 505(b)(2) of 
the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for the following:

Name of Drug Product: Argatroban Injection, 250 mg/ 250 mL

Date of Application: February 28, 2014

Date of Receipt: February 28, 2014

Our Reference Number: NDA 206769

Unless we notify you within 60 days of the receipt date that the application is not sufficiently 
complete to permit a substantive review, we will file the application on April 29, 2014, in 
accordance with 21 CFR 314.101(a).

If you have not already done so, promptly submit the content of labeling [21 CFR 
314.50(l)(1)(i)] in structured product labeling (SPL) format as described at
http://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/DataStandards/StructuredProductLabeling/default.htm. Failure 
to submit the content of labeling in SPL format may result in a refusal-to-file action under 21 
CFR 314.101(d)(3). The content of labeling must conform to the content and format
requirements of revised 21 CFR 201.56-57.

You are also responsible for complying with the applicable provisions of sections 402(i) and 
402(j) of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act) [42 USC §§ 282 (i) and (j)], which was 
amended by Title VIII of the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 
(FDAAA) (Public Law No, 110-85, 121 Stat. 904).
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The NDA number provided above should be cited at the top of the first page of all submissions 
to this application.  Send all submissions, electronic or paper, including those sent by overnight 
mail or courier, to the following address:

Food and Drug Administration
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
Division of Hematology Products
5901-B Ammendale Road
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266

All regulatory documents submitted in paper should be three-hole punched on the left side of the 
page and bound. The left margin should be at least three-fourths of an inch to assure text is not 
obscured in the fastened area. Standard paper size (8-1/2 by 11 inches) should be used; however, 
it may occasionally be necessary to use individual pages larger than standard paper size.  
Non-standard, large pages should be folded and mounted to allow the page to be opened for 
review without disassembling the jacket and refolded without damage when the volume is 
shelved. Shipping unbound documents may result in the loss of portions of the submission or an 
unnecessary delay in processing which could have an adverse impact on the review of the 
submission.  For additional information, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/FormsSubmissionRequirements/Drug
MasterFilesDMFs/ucm073080.htm.

Secure email between CDER and applicants is useful for informal communications when 
confidential information may be included in the message (for example, trade secrets or patient 
information).  If you have not already established secure email with the FDA and would like to 
set it up, send an email request to SecureEmail@fda.hhs.gov. Please note that secure email may 
not be used for formal regulatory submissions to applications.

If you have any questions, call me at (240) 402-4227.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Natasha Kormanik, RN, BSN, OCN® 

Regulatory Health Project Manager
Division of Hematology Products
Office of Hematology and Oncology Products
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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